#### **GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR (UT)** OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER PWD(R&B) DIVISION RAMNAGAR

(Email: xenpwdbramnagar@gmail.com)

ADDRESS: Dak Bunglow Ramnagar

The Divisional Forest Officer, Jammu Forest Division, Jammu.

No. EEPREBIRM 2039-41 Dated: 19-07-2024.

Sub: Compliance report of conditions of In-principle approval in the case titled: Construction of the road khadwal to Bhatti Talab in Jammu Forest Division. (Proposal No. FP/JK/ROAD/150559/2021).

R/Sir.

On the subject matter cited above, compliance report of the terms and conditions laid down in the In-principle approval (Stage-1 approval) for diversion of 0.58 Ha. of forest land in Co.9a/Nunder Forest Conservation Act, 1980 is submitted as under:

A. Condition which needs to be complied prior -to handing over of forest land by the UT Forest Department to the Asstt. Executive Engineer PWD (R&B) Sub- Division Majalta(User Agency):

S.No	Terms and Conditions	Compliance by PW(R&B) Division Ramnagar
1.	Cost of compensatory afforestation (CA) as per CA scheme may be realized from the user agency. The CA will be maintained for 10 years.	Agreed and complied with.
2.	Net Present Value (NPV) of the forest land <b>0.58</b> hectares being diverted for non-forestry purpose may be realized from the user agency, as per Ministry's directions issued vide letters No. 5-3/2011-FC (Vol-I) dated 6th January 2022 and Hon'ble Supreme Court of India's Order WP(C)No. 202/1995, I.A.No. In 566, dated 30th October 2002, 28th March, 2008, 24th April, 2008 and 9th May 2008	After acceptance of demand note, the requisite amount of Rs.35,94,687.00/- (Thirty Five lakhs Ninety Four thousand Six hundred Eighty Seven Rupees only) has been deposited through the challan generated online on web portal and deposited in the appropriate bank account. The payment confirmation has been realized and reflected on the PARIVESH Portal. (Copy of receipt enclosed).
3.	Additional amount of NPV of the diverted forest land, if any becoming due after finalization of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme court of India on receipt of the report from the expert committee, shall be charged by the UT Government from the user agency. The user agency shall furnish an undertaking to this effect.	Copy of undertaking is enclosed herewith
4.	Cost of compensatory afforestation as per CA scheme may be realized from the user agency.	Complied with

## GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR (UT) OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER PWD(R&B) DIVISION RAMNAGAR ADDRESS: Dak Bunglow Ramnagar

	5. Net Present Value (NPV) of the forest land being diverted for non-forestry purpose may be realized from the user agency, as per orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India dated 30.10.2002, 01.08,2003, 28.03.2008, 24.04.2008 and 09.05.2008 in IA No. 566 in WP (C) No. 202/1995 and as per the guidelines issued by the Ministry vide letter No. 5-3/2011-FC (Vol-I) dated 6" January, 2022 in this regard.	Agreed and complied with
6.	Additional amount of the NPV of the diverted forest land, if any, becoming due after finalization of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India on receipt of the report from the Expert Committee, shall be charged by the State Government from the User Agency. The User Agency shall furnish an undertaking to this effect.	Copy of undertaking is enclosed herewith
7.	User agency shall deposit/transfer all the funds (Cost of CA, NPV etc) to CAMPA fund of the Ministry of Environment, Forest and climate change through e-portal (https://parivesh.nic.in).	The Payment has been transferred and confirmation of the same has been reflected on the PARIVESH Portal which is successfully accepted for Stage-I clearance
8.	User agency should ensure that the compensatory levies (CA Cost, NPV, etc.) are deposited through challan generated online on web portal and deposited in appropriate bank only. Amount deposited through other mode will not be accepted as compliance of the Stage-I clearance.	Agreed
	The cost of extraction shall be paid by the user agency to the agency executing the extraction (J&K Forest Department/J&K Forest Development Corporation/any other, as applicable)	Agreed and complied with
	The complete compliance of the FRA, 2006 shall be ensured by way of prescribed certificate from the District Collector	FRA Certificate enclosed in original.
	The complete compliance shall be uploaded on e-portal (https://parivesh.nic. in).	Agreed.

## GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR (UT) OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER PWD(R&B) DIVISION RAMNAGAR

(Email: xenpv/dbramnagar@gmail.com)

ADDRESS: Dak Bunglow Ramnagar

12.	Divisional Forest Officer, Jammu Forest Division shall furnish undertaking that the approved CA sites will not be changed without the approval of the Competent Authority	Pertains to Forest Department
13.	CEO CAMPA shall furnish undertaking that the funds under State CAMPA will be released to Divisional Forest Officer as per approved CA scheme	Pertains to Forest Department

In view of above, it is requested to accord the working permission to user agency at the earliest so that work on the project site be started.

Yours faithfully,

Executive Engineer PWD (R&B) Division Ramnagar

## UNDERTAKING (UNOUALIFIED COMMITMENT FROM THE PROJECT OFFICIAL TO BEAR THE COST OF NET PRESENT VALUE)

It is to state that the PWD(R&B) Division Ramnagar, UT of J&K is the Project Authority hereby agree to defray the cost of Net Present Value (NPV) as per rules in force or as would be communicated by the Department of Forest, Environment and Wild Life Management. Government of Jammu & Kashmir for the diversion of 0.58 ha. forest land for non forest use in the "Construction of the road khadwal to Bhatti Talab by way of earth work in cutting inclusive construction of kacha drain under State Plan" in Jammu Forest Division District Udhampur UT of Jammu& Kashmir Under State Plan".

PWD R&B) Division Ramnagar UT of J&K here by gives an additional undertaking that incase of any upward revision of rates of NPV (as per report of the Expert Committee constituted by the Supreme Court). The PWD(R&B) Division Ramnagar UT of J&K. will pay the amount of differential NPV.

Executive Engineer PWD (R&B) Division Ramnagar

# UNDERTAKING UNDUALIFED COMMITMENT FROM THE PROJECT OFFICIAL AS PER THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF IN. PRINCPLE APPROVAL, ACCORDED BY FOREST, ENVIRONMENT AND ECOLOGY DEPARTMENT UT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR

It is to state that the PWD(R&B) Division Ramnagar, UT of J&k, who is the Project Authority for the diversion of 0.58 ha forest land for non-forest use in the "Construction of the road khadwal to Bhatti Talab by way of earth work in cutting inclusive construction of kacha drain under State Plan" hereby agree on the below mentioned points as per the terms and conditions of Forest, Environment and Ecology Department, Government of Jammu and Kashmir. The points are:-

1. Efforts should be made to fell minimum number of trees, if applicable.

2. The KML files of the area to be diverted, area accepted for raising CA, proposed SMC works, the proposed Catchment Area Treatment area and the WLMP area shall be uploaded on the e-Green watch portal with all requisite details before issuing working permission towards linear projects or submitting compliance report for seeking Stage-II approval, as the case may be.

3. Compensatory afforestation will be carried out over Degraded Forest land (DFL) upon 1.20 ha of land on Comp No. 2/T Tehsil-Dansal, District-Jammu as per proposed CA scheme. As far as possible, a mixture of

local indigenous species shall be planted and monoculture of any species may be avoided.

4. The layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed without prior approval of Central Government.

5. The forest land shall not be used for any purpose other than that specified in the project proposal.

The forest land proposed to be diverted shall under no circumstances be transferred to any other agencies, department or person without prior approval of the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change.

No labour camp shall be established on the forest land.

8. Sufficient firewood, preferably the alternate fuel, shall be provided by the User Agency to the labourer after purchasing the same from the State Forest Department or the Forest Development Corporation or any other legal source of alternate fuel.

9. The boundary of the diverted forest land shall be suitably demarcated on ground at the project cost, as per the directions of the concerned Divisional Forest Officer.

- 10. No additional or new path will be constructed inside the forest area for transportation of construction materials for execution of the project work.
- 11. The user agency shall pay additional amount of NPV as and when increased by the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court.
- 12. The User agency shall obtain Environmental Clearance as per the provisions of the Environmental (Protection) Act, 1986, if applicable.
- 13. The User Agency shall ensure compliance of all the Court orders, provisions, rules, regulations and guidelines for the time being in force as applicable to the project.
- 14. The User Agency shall raise strip plantation on both sides and central verge of the road as per IRC norms.
- 15. Speed regulating signage will be erected along the road at regular intervals in the Forest areas.
- 16. Violation of any of these conditions will amount to violation of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 and action would be taken as per law as per the MoEF&CC Guidelines F.No. 11-42/2017-FC Dt: 29.01.2018.
- 17. Any other condition that the Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate Change may stipulate from time to time in the interest of conservation, protection and development of forests & wildlife.

Executive Engineer PWD (R&B) Division Ramnagar



## OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER JAMMU FOREST DIVISION, JAMMU

Tel. A Fax No. 0191-2543516

Email - Afojammu l'Egnail.com A Afojammu far-jk@nic.in



DEMAND NOTE

[Rule 8(b) of Forest (Conservation) Amendment Rules 2014]

Name of User Agency: PWD(R&B), Sub-Division Majalta.

Name of Proposal:

Use of 0.58 ha of forest land for construction of road Khadwal to Bhatti in Jammu Forest Division. (Online Proposal No:

FP/JK/Road/150559/2021)

As per Stage-1 (In-Principle) approval accorded by the Government of Jammu and Kashmir, Forests, Ecology & Environment Department Civil Secretariat, J&K Jammu vide No: FST-Land0FC/76/2022-02 Dt:30-09-2022 duly endorsed by the office of PCCF J&K, Jammu's vide endstt.No:PCCF/FCA/3421-I/4932-34 Dt: 20-10-2022, General approval under section 2 of Forest (Conservation) Act 1980 as per MoEF&CC's earlier guidelines letter F.No.11-9/98-FC dated 03/01/2005 and No. 11-246/2014-FC dated 3<sup>rd</sup> November, 2017 the compensatory levies are hereby charged as under:

S.No	Amount (Rs.)		
1	Compensatory Afforestation scheme	(i)	12,08,200.00
2	Net Present Value (NPV)	— (ii)	5,83,022.00
3	Compensation for stabilization of muck dumping sites(biological measures)	图1211111111111111111111111111111111111	18,03,465.00
	Total Amou	int =:	35,94,687.00

The payment of the compensatory levies shall be made through challan generated online on web portal and deposit in appropriate bank account only.

(Anup Kumar Soni, IFS)
Divisional Forest Officer
Jammu Forest Division
Jammu



## OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER JAMMU FOREST DIVISION, JAMMU



The Executive Engineer,

PWD (R&B) Division, Udhampur.

No: DFO-J/FCA/ 282-85

Dt: 25-10-2022

Subject: -

Demand Note of Use of 0.58 ha of forest land for construction of road Khadwal (Online Jammu Forest Division. FP/JK/Road/150559/2021)

Sir.

With reference to the subject cited above, kindly find enclosed herewith the demand note with respect to charges of Compensatory levies, raised by this office for further necessary action at your end please.

Yours faithfully,

(Anup Kumar Soni, IFS) **Divisional Forest Officer** Jammu Forest Division Jammu -

Copy submitted to the Chief Conservator of Forests, (FCA) O/o the Pr.CCF J&K for favour of information.

2. Copy submitted to the Conservator of Forests, East Circle, Jammu for favour of information.

Copy to the Range Officer, Jindrah for information and necessary action.

#### AGENCY COPY







### **NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds**

Date: 02-02-2024

Agency Name.	ASSTT. EXECUTIVE ENGINEER PWD(R&B) SUB DIVISION MAJALTA
Application No.	61150559059
MoEF/SG File No.	FST-LAND0FC/76/2022-02
Location.	J AND K
Address.	PWD Sub Division MajaltaUdhampur
Amount(in Rs)	3594687/-

Amount in Words :Thirty-Five Lakh Ninety-Four Thousand Six Hundred and Eighty-Seven Rupees Only

## NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details;

Beneficiary Name:	J AND K CAMPA
IFSC Code:	UBIN0996335
Pay to Account No.	1507161150559059 Valid only for this challan amount.
Bank Name & Address:	Union Bank Of India FCS Centre,21/1, III Floor, Jelitta Towers, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

 This Challan is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only

#### **BANK COPY**







## NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds

Date: 02-02-2024

Agency Name.	ASSTT. EXECUTIVE ENGINEER PWD(R&B) SUB DIVISION MAJALTA
Application No.	61150559059
MoEF/SG File No.	FST-LAND0FC/76/2022-02
Location.	J AND K
Address:	PWD Sub Division Majalta Udhampur
Amount(in Rs)	3594687/-

Amount in Words :Thirty-Five Lakh Ninety-Four Thousand Six Hundred and Eighty-Seven Rupees Only

## NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details;

J AND K CAMPA
UBIN0996335
1507161150559059  Valid only for this challan amount.
Union Bank Of India FCS Centre, 21/1, III Floor, Jelitta Towers, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

 This Challan is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only

Note: After making the required payment through challan, if the payment status has not been updated even after 7 working days, then kindly mail a copy of your challan with transaction date and reference ubin0903710@unionbankofindia.bank, epurse@unionbankofindia.bank,

# Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change Government of India

🦛 My Account - My Proposals Environment Clearance - Only CRZ Clearance - My Proposals Clearance - My Proposals Wildlife Clearance - Help -

 $^{''}$ P  $_{\circ}$  Active and Responsive facilitation by Interactive, Virtuous and Environmental Singlewindow  $\mathsf{Hub}^n$ 

12:35:49 PM

SELECTOR STREET

C In

©Proposals received on or after 15th July 2014

OET LIST

	The second of th	The second secon							
d Physical Peter Application, No Application No (Row)	Date of M	Amount for he Paid Amount Paid (to 85.)	Mamount Pag	(40.08.)					
FP/JK/ROAD/150559/2021ROAD150559207105961150450060	20 00 2000					commence dates bear	Payment Detail		Demand Letter
CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD FROM KHADWAL TO BHATTI TALAB, LENGTH = 1.50 KM PIJK/ROAD/1561537202780AD/1661520	77.0 de 50.77	CA: 122 PCA: 0/- Safety Zone: 0/- NPV: 583 Other Charges1: 0/- Other Charges2: 0/- Total: 359	., 1022/-, 1022/-, 1687/-	Addl CA: CAT; Addl PA; Other Charges:	1803465/- 0/- 0/-	Paid	Fund Demand Verified by Nodal Officer On Bank Name Mode of Payment Challan Generated On Transaction Date	:10 Nov 2022  :Union Bank Of India Generated Challan :NET/RTGS (Challan) :04 Mar 2024 :19 Mar 2024	Demand Letter
Construction of the road grown Narore to Kainthgali emder NABARD	12 Oct 2022	CA: 8133 PCA: 0/-, Safety Zane: 0/-, Whyy. 1593 Other Charges1: 0/- Other Charges2: 0/- Other Charges3: 0/- Other Charges3: 0/- Charler Charges3: 0/-	3316/-, 33267.03/-,	addl CA; CAT; Addl PA; Other Charges;	76014/- 0/- 0/- 0/-	Paid	Fund Demand Verified by :14 Nov 2022 Nodal Officer On :Union Bank Of Mode of Payment :NET/RTGS (Challan Generated On :11 Mar 2023 Transaction Date :202	India hallan)	Demand Letter Senerated Challan
77.57.04.00.156314/2022ROAD156314202230951156314309	29 Oct 2022	Zone:		Addl CA: CAT; Addl PA;	32997/- 0/- 0/-	Paid	Fund Demand Verified by Nodal Officer On Bank Name	:14 Nov 2022	errond Lather

#### FORM-I

(For linear projects other than Plantations)
[Rule 6(3) of Forest (Conservation) Rules 2003 as amended up to date]

## Office of the District Collector Udhampur

#### TO WHOMSOEVER IT MAY CONCERN

In compliance of the Rule 6(3)(e) of the Forest (Conservation) Rules, 2003 as amended vide the Forest (Conservation) Amendment Rules 2014; Forest (Conservation) second Amendment Rules 2014; and Forest (Conservation) second Amendment Rules 2016, it is certified that of **0.58 Hectare** of Forest land (kind of soil of which is Gair Mumkin Jangal) is proposed to be diverted in favour of Executive Engineer PWD (R&B) Division Ramnagar, for Construction of road from **Khadwal to Bhatti Talab by way of earth work in cutting inclusive construction of kachadrain (L=600 mtr)Block Majalta Under state plan Tehsil Majalta District Udhampur, for non Forest purpose.** 

It is further certified that:

The complete process for identification and settlement of rights under the FRA has been carried out for the entire of **0.58 Hectare** of Forest Land (kind of soil of which is Gair Mumkin Jangal) proposed for diversion.

The proposal does not involve any recognized right of Primitive Tribal Groups (PTG) and Pre-agricultural communities (PAC) under the Forest Right Act 2006; as reported by Tehsildar Majalta vide No. T-MJA/OQ/2024-25/349-50 , dated 04-07-2024.

Hence, no objection certificate for the diversion of **0.58 Hectare** of Forest Land for Construction of road from Khadwal to Bhatti Talab by way of earth work in cutting inclusive construction of kacha drain (L=600 mtr)Block Majalta Under state plan Tehsil Majalta District Udhampur, for non Forest purpose is hereby issued.

Signed by

Saloni Rai

No.DCU/SQ/B/2023/E- 7506677 / 781 Date . 12-07-2024

Date: 11-07-2024 16:25:33

Saloni Rai, IAS District Collector Udhampur F. C. 28 (See Rule 7.8)

Detailed Bill of Contingent Charges of PWO R AND & DIVISION RAMNAGAR Bill Date / 21/02/2024 For Period /2023-2024 Den Code | BMMPWDGGGZ

Scheme: 16-4059-01-001-0011-1027-2-V RAB

Department lammu

Mill No. 1

Dhoode : 115-WORKS

no	Name	Account Number	Voucher No	Voucher Date	Net Amount
	1 JAR Campie	15/73/0115/00/00%¥	1	11/9/2/3/014	\$124A
		Total			Page 1

#### Budget

1. Appropriation for the Current Year :-	6095000
2. Expenditure including this Bill :-	3594687
1. Balance Available :-	2500313

BILL PASSED FOR = 3594687 (Rupees Thirty Five Lakh Ninety Four Thousand Six Hundreds Eighty Seven Only)

Bill Passed Under Rupees = 3594688 (Rupees Thirty Five Lakh Ninety Four Thousand Six Hundreds Eighty Eight Only)

Bill Entered in Drawl Register at Page No .....

Engineer PWR (R&B) Division **Deduction Scheme Total Deduction Net Amount** 359468 Gross Amount

I certify that the expenditure charged in this bill could not, with due regard to the interest of the State be avoided. I have satisfied myself that the charges entered in this bill have been really paid. Vouchers for all sums above Rs. 50 are attached to the bill and vouchers less than Rs. 50 are retained for Audit and shall not be used again. The bill has been prepared after observing all codal formalities & instructions issued by the Government from time to time. Executive Engineer